

Madrid, July 23, 2026

NATIONAL SECURITIES MARKET COMMISSION

For the purposes of complying with Article 227 of Law 6/2023, of March 17, on the Securities Markets and Investment Services, Mapfre, S.A. (hereinafter, "**Mapfre**") hereby notifies the National Securities Market Commission (*Comisión Nacional del Mercado de Valores*) (the "**CNMV**") of the following

OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Please find attached a copy of the documentation to be presented to investors and analysts in upcoming meetings.

José Miguel Alcolea Cantos
General Secretary

Activity update 6M 2026

Analyst & Investor presentation

July 2026



Solid performance across core businesses

1

Strong improvement in profitability

Diversified, resilient
business model
Technical excellence

2

Financial strength

Strong solvency
Growing shareholders' equity
Prudent reserving

3

Acquisition of Safety Insurance

Strengthened leadership in the Northeast
Increased exposure to mature markets
Financially accretive, optimizing capital
structure

Premiums

€16,127 mn +1.1%

+0.5% at constant exchange rates

Non-Life combined ratio

92.8%

-0.3 p.p.

Net result

€624 mn

+9.4%

ROE

12.5%

+0.2 p.p.

Adjusted*

13.4%

+0.1 p.p.

vs. 12M 2025

Solvency II ratio

206.8%

March 2026

+1.5 p.p. YTD

*Without the €79 million impact on results from the partial goodwill writedown in Mexico and from the derecognition of deferred tax assets in Italy and Germany, recorded in the third quarter of 2025.

Local accounting vs. IFRS

	Homogenized local accounting			IFRS			
	6M 2025	6M 2026	Δ%	6M 2025	6M 2026	Δ%	
Premiums	15,947.4	16,126.9	1.1%	-	-	-	
Non-Life	12,272.8	12,314.0	0.3%	-	-	-	At constant exchange rates
Life	3,674.6	3,812.9	3.8%	-	-	-	
Insurance revenue*	-	-	-	13,164.9	13,621.7	3.5%	2.9%
Non-Life	-	-	-	10,994.6	11,349.9	3.2%	3.0%
Life	-	-	-	2,170.3	2,271.8	4.7%	2.4%
Combined ratio	93.1%	92.8%	-0.3 p.p.	91.1%	90.4%	-0.7 p.p.	
Loss ratio	66.0%	65.0%	-0.9 p.p.	64.0%	62.7%	-1.3 p.p.	
Expense ratio	27.2%	27.8%	0.6 p.p.	27.1%	27.8%	0.6 p.p.	
Net result	570.4	624.2	9.4%	595.9	646.2	8.4%	
	12M 2025	6M 2026	Δ%	12M 2025	6M 2026	Δ%	
Shareholders' equity	8,960.2	9,591.9	7.1%	9,409.8	10,035.3	6.6%	
Contractual Service Margin (CSM)							
Gross	-	-	-	2,599.8	2,575.7	-0.9%	
Net**	-	-	-	1,647.2	1,658.0	0.7%	
ROE	12.4%	12.5%	0.2 p.p.	12.4%	12.4%	--	

*Includes insurance and accepted reinsurance revenue

**Net of taxes and non-controlling interests

Brazil: excellent ROE at 25.1%, supported by technical excellence

Premiums

€2.2 bn (+4.1%)
-0.7% at constant exchange rates

Net result

€136.3 mn
(+4.3%)

Combined ratio

73.8%
(+1.5 p.p.)

ROE

25.1% (-2.5 p.p.)

Key figures

	Premiums		Attributable result			Combined ratio	
	6M 2026	Δ %	6M 2025	6M 2026	Δ %	6M 2026	Δ p.p.
LIFE	670.6	3.9%	32.5	35.4	9.0%	--	--
LIFE PROTECTION	652.1	4.4%	28.6	26.9	-5.7%	85.5%	3.7 p.p.
NON-LIFE	1,578.1	4.1%	98.3	101.0	2.7%	73.8%	1.5 p.p.
of which:							
AUTO	271.5	3.8%	6.7	7.2	6.9%	102.4%	0.6 p.p.
GENERAL P&C	1,306.6	4.2%	85.9	86.3	0.5%	65.7%	2.3 p.p.

- **Non-Life premiums:** Agro and Life Protection still impacted by the effect of high interest rates on credit-linked insurance issuance. Boost from Brazilian real (+4.8%).
- **Non-Life combined ratio:** Solid performance in General P&C supported by the Agro segment (<60%).
- Strong profitability in **Life Protection**.
- **Financial result:** is up supported by high portfolio yields.

North America: profit up to €69 mn with the combined ratio still improving

Key figures

	Premiums		Attributable result			Combined ratio	
	6M 2026	Δ %	6M 2025	6M 2026	Δ %	6M 2026	Δ p.p.
NON-LIFE	1,285.1	-6.9%	59.9	68.5	14.4%	94.6%	-1.8 p.p.
of which:							
AUTO	793.4	-4.4%	34.7	45.8	31.9%	96.8%	-0.8 p.p.
GENERAL P&C	373.3	-12.4%	22.0	18.5	-15.7%	80.6%	-8.2 p.p.

Premiums

€1.3 bn (-6.9%)
-1.1% at constant exchange rates

Net result

€68.8 mn
(+14.1%)

Combined ratio

94.6%
(-1.8 p.p.)

ROE

11.7% (+0.2 p.p.)

- Non-life premiums:** Affected by US dollar depreciation (-5.9%), with a slight decline in local currency. Vehicle fleet is beginning to return to growth, reaching 1.2 mn insured vehicles (+0.3% YTD).
- Non-Life combined ratio:** Improvements in Auto and General P&C, supported by technical management, and tariff adjustments in recent years.

